
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 7 December 2018 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 17 December 2018 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Thomas (D) 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 24 September 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Environmental Policy Statement (Pages 8 - 

11)  To review and endorse the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Environmental 
Policy Statement. 
 

6.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services Policy Statement (Pages 12 - 
15)  To review and endorse the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port 

Services (LPS) Policy Statement. 
 

7.   Tor Bay Harbour Edge Protection Policy (Pages 16 - 
21)  To review and endorse the Tor Bay Harbour Authority - Edge 

Protection Policy. 
 

8.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan - 2018-2023 (Pages 22 - 



(3) 

 That the Harbour Committee consider the amended Tor Bay Harbour 
Audit Plan for 2018-2023. 
 

28) 

9.   Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit (Pages 29 - 
89)  To consider a report that provides an update on the annual Port Marine 

Safety Code compliance audit. 
 

10.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges 
2019/2020 

(Pages 90 - 
116) 

 To consider a report that provides the opportunity to consider the level 
of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority for the 
2019/2020 financial year. 
 

11.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2018/2019 (Pages 117 - 
122)  To note a report that provides an update with income and expenditure 

projections for 2018/2019. 
 

12.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 


[...]
rling (M) instead of Councillor Carter. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 18 June 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17. Urgent items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 18, and not included on the agenda, 
the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

18. Appointments to Harbour Sub-Committee's and Working Parties  
 
Following the election of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman the Chairman sought 
clarification regarding membership of the Harbour Asset Working Party, Harbour 
Budget Working Party, Appointments Sub-Committee and Pilotage Review Working 
Party.   
 
The Clerk advised that the Harbour Asset Working Party and Harbour Budget 
Working Party were appointed at the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 14 May 
2018, these working parties are subject to political balance with nominations made 
by group leaders.  The Appointments Sub-Committee and Pilotage Review Working 
Party were appointed at the Harbour Committee on 18 June 2018.  As a result of 
the change in Chairman and Vice-Chairman a vacancy had arisen on the 
Appointments Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Amil be appointed to the Appointments Sub-Committee. 
 

19. Torquay Fuel Station  
 
Members considered a report that sought to determine the most efficient and 
effective way of providing a marine fuel service in Torbay harbour.  The Head of Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority informed Members that the marine fuel station in Torquay 
was council-owned but has historically been leased to a commercial operator.  After 
the lease was terminated in April 2018 a marine fuel engineering consultancy firm 
was commissioned to provide a material assessment of the fuel station.  They 
concluded that the infrastructure was in a poor condition and they would not 
endorse its continued use.  The Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority had identified a 
number of options to reinstate the marine fuel service and recommended that an 
external service provider was sought. 

Page 5



Harbour Committee Monday, 24 September 2018 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the Harbour Master be authorised to seek tender applications for the provision 
of a marine fuel service in Torquay harbour. 
 

20. Parking on the Fish Quay  
 
Members considered a report that sought agreement to future parking 
arrangements for the Fish Quay, Brixham Harbour.  The Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority advised Members that due to the thriving fishing industry and growth in 
fish landings the numbers of parked vehicles on the Fish Quay had increased in line 
with the success of Brixham as a fishing port.  Historically parking had been a 
nuisance issue however parking had now become a serious health and safety 
concern due to the number and size of vehicles attempting to manoeuvre on and off 
the site, the lack of space for the increasing quantity of fishing equipment and 
ready-use stores required and the resultant over-congestion. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that all car parking on the Fish Quay be suspended for Health and Safety due 

to congestion; and 
 
ii) that the Harbour Master be directed to liaise with the Assistant Director of 

Business Services to investigate arrangements for displaced vehicles to park 
in the Oxen Cove car park. 

 
21. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2018/19  

 
The Committee noted a report that updated Members with the income and 
expenditure projections for 2018/19.  The report also identified the overall 
budgetary position for the Tor Bay Harbour Authority as at end of August 2018 to 
enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and maintain reserves at 
appropriate levels.  Members attention was drawn to the amended outturn 
projections of the harbour accounts and adjustments to the Reserve Funds, the 
Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s use of delegated powers to make decisions in 
relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay Harbour and that no waiver of harbour 
charges has been approved to date under the Harbour Master’s use of delegated 
powers for 2018/19. 
 
Members were also advised that the Harbour Authority would be seeking legal 
advice following a legal challenge made by a group of residents regarding 
Scarborough Borough Council’s classification of income and expenditure from 
Whitby Harbour.  Members were informed that the outcome of the legal challenge 
could affect the future Harbour Authority’s financial relationship with the Council 
therefore Members felt it appropriate to seek legal advice. 

Page 6



Harbour Committee Monday, 24 September 2018 
 

 
 

 

 
22. Performance Monitoring  

 
The Committee noted the latest performance monitoring and incident data. 
 

23. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
Members noted the topics discussed at the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour 
Liaison Forums. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17 December 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Environmental Policy Statement 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

Purpose 

1.1 To review and endorse the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Environmental Policy 
Statement. Our customers and employees will benefit from a clear and concise 
Environmental Policy Statement that demonstrates compliance with environmental 
best practice and is regularly reviewed by the Harbour Committee. 

Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Environmental Policy Statement be approved. 

3. Summary 

3.1 In addition to their operational duties, ports and harbours have extensive 

environm
[...]
effective management strategies, co-operation with relevant authorities, 

purchasing of energy efficient goods and consultation with users and other interest 

groups.  

 

This policy will be reviewed from time to time to embrace changes in the Harbour 

Authority’s activities and will be endorsed by the Torbay Council’s Harbour Committee.  

  

December 2018  

 

Page 11



 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17 December 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services Policy Statement 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To review and endorse the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services (LPS) 
Policy Statement. Our customers and employees will benefit from a clear and 
concise LPS Policy Statement that demonstrates compliance with the Port Marine 
Safety Code (PMSC) and is regularly reviewed by the Harbour Committee. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Local Port Services Policy Statement be approved. 

3. Summary 

3.1 The Guide to Good Practice (GtGP) on Port Marine Operations indicates that 
Harbour Authorities have the power to establish Vessel Traffic Services (VTS) or 
LPS to mitigate risk, enhance vessel safety and to protect the environment. 

3.2 The requirement to manage navigation varies by port. The GtGP deals only with 
general principles, recognising that while a VTS is essential in some cases it is not 
appropriate in others, the decision being informed by a formal risk assessment of 
navigational risk. In Tor Bay harbour our formal risk assessments indicate that a 
VTS is not required and an LPS is instead sufficient. 

3.3 As a Statutory Harbour Authority, the Tor Bay Harbour Authority should review its 
VTS/LPS on a regular basis; the existing LPS was last revi
[...]


Location Edge Protection
Pedestrian 

Traffic Levels
Usage/Rationale

Control Measure (if 

unprotected)

P
age 21



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17 December 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan – 2018~2023 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 Tor Bay Harbour Authority is a function of Torbay Council and all local authorities 
and other relevant bodies are subject to the Local Government Act 1972 Section 
151 and the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 which require that the 
Authority make provision for Internal Audit. Consequently, the Council must 
maintain an adequate and effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of Internal Control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

1.2 Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation's operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control, 
and governance processes. Internal auditing is a catalyst for improving an 
organisation’s effectiveness and efficiency by providing insight and 
recommendations based on analyses and assessments of data and business 
processes. 

1.3 The key objective of the Audit Plan is to deliver a framework of audit tasks that will 
provide the Harbour Committee with the assurances outlined in 1.2 above. By 
adopting a risk based, systematic approach to internal auditing the Harbour 
Committee will be able to assist the Tor Bay Harbour Authority business unit to 
meet the overall objectives of the service. Furthermore, it will also provide 
assurance to Torbay Council that the strategic management of Tor Bay Harbour, 
undertaken by the Harbour Committee, meets their aspirations for their harbour 
authority function. 

1.4 The Tor Bay Harbour Audit Plan attached as Appendix 1 has been prepared with 
the help of the Devon Audit Partnership using a risk based approach and priority 
assessment including consultation at both strategic and operational levels to ensure 
that the content of the plan is aligned to the Harbour Authority’s needs, goals and 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Enterprise_risk_management
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Internal_control
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Corporate_governance


 

2 

 

objectives and satisfies the statutory assurance requirements. The number of Audit 
Days for each audit entity will vary depending on risk, available resources and 
previous audit reports. 

1.5 Internal auditors are not responsible for the execution of harbour authority activities 
but through a robust Audit Plan, they can provide advice to harbour management 
and the Harbour Committee about how to better execute their responsibilities. As 
part of its governance role the Harbour Committee will receive a copy or executive 
summary of all internal audit reports relating to Tor Bay Harbour. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Committee consider and agree in principle the amended Tor Bay Harbour 
Audit Plan for 2018~2023 shown in Appendix 1. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 The Head of Torbay Harbour Authority needs to ensure that the agreed Audit Plan 
is implemented. 

4. Summary 

4.1 To inform the Harbour Committee of the arrangements and work plan for the Audit 
of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority business unit between 2018 and 2023. 

4.2 To ensure key issues are communicated to and actioned by the Committee to 
ensure risks are managed and the Internal Control Framework is sound. 

4.3 To ask the Committee to endorse the 
[...]
dit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour Authority, by the Devon Audit 

Partnership. 

1.2 The Harbour Committee, on behalf of the Council, is the Duty Holder and the Devon 

Audit Partnership are the appointed Designated Person. 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the report, and its attached appendices, is noted. 

 

Supporting Information 

3. Position 

3.1 Torbay Council, as the Statutory Harbour Authority, has implemented the 

requirements of the PMSC which offers a national standard for port safety in the UK with 

the aim to "improve safety for those who use or work in ports, their ships, passengers and 

cargoes, and the environment”.  

3.2 The PMSC is not mandatory and does not create any new legal duties. Failure to 

comply is not an offence, however, the Code represents good practice as recognised by a 

wide range of industry stakeholders and a failure to adhere to good practice may be 

indicative of a harbour authority being in breach of certain legal duties. 

3.3 The Code states that statutory harbour authorities must consider the following 10 

measures: 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Adam.Parnell@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

1. Duty holder: Formally identify and designate the duty holder, whose 

members are individually and collectively accountable for compliance with the 

Code, and their performance in ensuring safe marine operations in the harbour and 

its approaches. 

2. Designated Person: A ‘designated person’ must be appointed to provide 

independent assurance about the operation of the marine safety management 

system. The designated person must have direct access to the duty holder.  

3. Legislation: The duty holder must review and be aware of their existing 

powers based on local and national legislation, seeking additional powers if 

required in order to promote safe navigation. 

4. Duties and Powers: Comply with the duties and powers under existing 

legislation, as appropriate. 

5. Risk Assessment: Ensure that mari
[...]
inion, due to the lack of progress made against previous recommendations 

and agreed actions, and the identification of significant safety risks, we are at present 

unable to provide assurance that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority is compliant with the 
requirements of the Port Marine Safety Code.   

 

3 Executive Summary 

  

 We have examined a restricted sample of records relating to the Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority and its compliance with the requirements of the Port Marine Safety Code 

and obtained such explanations and carried out such tests as we consider 
necessary.  

 
To the best of our knowledge and belief, and having carried out appropriate checks, 
in our opinion the Tor Bay Harbour Authority is not currently compliant with the Port 

Marine Safety Code.  Little progress has been made against the previous year's 
recommendations and as such have been re-reported.  We have also identified some 

significant safety risks which Tor Bay Harbour Authority must address for us to re-
evaluate our compliance opinion. 
 

We have noted areas where action is required (refer to Appendix A). 

  

 The detailed findings and recommendations regarding these issues and less 
important matters are described in the Appendices. Recommendations have been 

categorised to aid prioritisation. Definitions of the priority categories and the 
assurance opinion ratings are also given in the Appendices to this report. 

 

4 Added Value 

  

 Compliance against the requirements of the Port Marine Safety code. 

 

5 Assurance Opinion on Specific Sections 

  

 The following table summarises our assurance opinions on each of the risks covered 

during the audit. These combine to provide the overall assurance opinion at Section 
2.  Definitions of the assurance opinion ratings can be found in the Appendices. 

  

Page 74



 

 

 

 Page 4 of 17   

 Risks Covered Level of 

Assurance 

 1 Breach of Port Marine Safety Code Improvements 
Required  

  

 The findings and reco
[...]
27/01/2018 TOR0791CLO Dangerous occurrence Swimmer / PWC 

  

 
16/01/2018 TOR0790CLO Flooding/Foundering Life of Riley sank on mooring 

  

 
08/01/2018 TOR0788CLO Capsizing/Listing Seaking sank on mooring 

  

 
08/01/2018 TOR0789CLO Capsizing/Listing JJ Sank on mooring 

  

 
07/01/2018 TOR0786CLO Flooding/Foundering Sinking of Bayliner on outer mooring G6 

  

 
03/01/2018 TOR0787CLO Slip, trip, fall same level Member of the Public trip over metal post 

attachment   

 
Number of Accidents listed = 29 
Incident report status as follows; 
Reported = 0; Investigating = 0; Investigation Complete = 0; Actioned-Closed = 29 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 3



 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  17th December 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges 2019/20 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 
Email:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

 Telephone:  Ext 7302 

 Email:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 Members are requested to consider the proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
budget and charges for 2019/20 in order that customers can make an informed 
choice regarding the leasing of harbour facilities in the next financial year. 

1.2 The Committee is requested to approve the proposed charges for 2019/20 having 
considered the budgetary implications set out in this report. 

1.3 The Committee is further asked to approve the 2019/20 budget for Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That, taking into account the opinions expressed at the Harbour Liaison Forums, 
Members approve the Harbour Committee’s Budget Review Working Party 
(BRWP) recommendation to increase the harbour charges for 2019/20 by a 
representative average of 2.0%, and approve the schedule of harbour charges set 
out in Appendix 1; 

2.2 That any additional contribution to the Council’s General Fund from the Tor Bay 

Harbour Authority accounts above the base level of £802,000 be on the basis of the 

operating surplus of the Harbour Account by way of: 

 First £25,000 to the General Fund 

 Any amount over £25,000 split 60% retained by the Harbour Account and 40% 

to the General Fund; 

Page 90

Agenda Item 10

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

 

2.3 That, the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2019/20 be approved,  

 

3. Summary 

3.1 Appendix 2 details the original estimate and projected out-turn for 2018/19, the 
provisional estimates for 2019/20 and beyond and reflect the likely operating 
position for the consolidated harbour account assuming a representative average 
annual 2% increase Harbour charges. 

3.2 The Harbour can sustain a significant contribution to the Council’s General Fund 
over the period while increasing the Harbour Reserve balance back to the minimum 
recommended level (Appendix 2). 

3.3 As a guide, a 1% increase in harbour charges will generate an additional £12k 
income (£8k from Torquay & Paignton harbours, £4k from Brixham harbour). 

3.4 The BRWP met in October and November, and this report reflects their findings 
and recommendations. They recommend an average increase of Harbour Charges 
by 2.0% as detailed at Appendix 1. 

3.5 The BRWP recommend splitting the harbour reserve fund into two, with one part 
ring-fenced to meet any deficit in the revenue budget, and the other part set aside 
for harbour capital projects (see paragraph 4.9). 

 

Supporting Information 

4 Introduction and history 
 

4.1 The BRWP met on several occasions and has proposed a budget for 2019/20. 

4.2 The Council’s General Fund budget continues to face significant pressures with a 

forecast shortfall of c£17m by 2021. All business units have been tasked to make 

further savings and/or look
[...]
ded outturn projections of the harbour accounts and adjustments to 
the Reserve Funds shown in Appendix 1; 

 
 b. the Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s use of delegated powers to make 

decisions in relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay Harbour; 
 

c. that no waiver of harbour charges has been approved to date under the 
Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers for 2018/19.  

 
2. Summary 
2.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2018/19 was approved 5th December 

2017. 
 
2.2 Fish toll levels continue to exceed the level at the same point last year. The surplus 

income is funding substantial maintenance works to the mooring infrastructure at 
Brixham Harbour. Marina rental income is exceeding the forecasts. Further details 
are at Appendix 1. 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 11

mailto:adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

Supporting Information 

 

3. Position 
 

3.1 The projected outturn at Appendix 1 reflects budget amendments made within the 
Head of Torbay Harbour Authority’s delegated powers.  Details of each amendment 
can be found in the associated note. 

 
3.2 Following publication of the projected medium term financial position at the 

September meeting of the Harbour Committee, discussions were held with the 
Assistant Director of Assets and Business Services and Head of Finance to 
determine measures to balance the pressures on the Harbour Account and the 
Council’s General Fund. The recommendations were reported to the Harbour 
Budget Review Working Party in November and are detailed in the separate 
Harbour Charges and Budget 2019/20 report. 

 
3.3 A recommendation directly impacting on the 2018/19 accounts is that any operating 

surplus for the year be paid over in full as an additional contribution to the General 
Fund. 

 

3.4 The performance against budget is summarised below: 

   

 £000 

Original Budget (deficit) 2018/19 (22) 

Revised Budget (surplus) 2018/19 18 

Projected Surplus
[...]
ed earlier than originally intended.

Page 122


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Environmental Policy Statement
	Environmental policy statement Appendix 1

	6 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services Policy Statement
	LPS policy Appendix 1
	LPS Policy Appendix 2

	7 Tor Bay Harbour Edge Protection Policy
	Edge Protection Audit 2018

	8 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan - 2018-2023
	Harbour Audit Plan Report Dec 18 App1

	9 Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit
	Safety and Environmental Management System Manual - v16_0
	PMSC Nov 2018 - Final Report
	PMSC Compliance Appendix 1

	10 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges 2019/2020
	Harbour Charges 1920 - Appendix 1
	Harbour Charges 2019-20 report - Appendix 2
	Harbour Charges Report 2019-20 Appendix 3
	Harbour Charges Report 2019-20 Appendix 4

	11 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2018/2019
	Harbour CtteeDec18 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

17 December 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Ellery, O'Dwyer, Pentney, Robson and Thomas (D)  
 

External Advisors: Mr Blazeby, Mr Buckpitt, Mr Day and Mr Ellis 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Mike Morey)  
 

 

 
24. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hill. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 24 September 2018 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Environmental Policy Statement  
 
Members considered a report that reviewed and sought the endorsement of the Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority Environmental Policy Statement.  The Torbay Harbour 
Master informed Members that in addition to their operational duties, ports and 
harbours have extensive environmental responsibilities.  A harbour’s commercial 
and recreational activities must co-exist with sound environmental practice.  The 
Environmental Policy Statement demonstrates compliance with environmental best 
practice and will be regularly reviewed by the Harbour Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Environmental Policy Statement be approved subject to the second bullet 
point being amended to read: 
 
‘Encourage and review the efficient use of renewable energy and natural 
resources;’ 
 

27. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Local Port Services Policy Statement  
 
Members received a report that reviewed and sought endorsement of the Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority Local Port Services Policy Statement.  The Torbay Harbour 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2018 
 

 
 

 

Master informed Members that the Guide to Good Practice on Port Marine 
Operations indicates that Harbour Authorities have the power to establish Vessel 
Traffic Services (VTS) or Local Port Services (LPS) to mitigate risk, enhance vessel 
safety and to protect the environment.  The requirement to manage navigation 
varies by port with the decision to have VTS or LPS being informed by a formal risk 
assessment of navigational risk.  In Tor Bay harbour the risk assessment indicates 
that a VTS is not required and an LPS is instead sufficient. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Local Port Services Policy Statement be approved.  
 

28. Tor Bay Harbour Edge Protection Policy  
 
Members were requested to review and endorse the Tor Bay Harbour Authority – 
Edge Protection Policy.  Members were advised that as well as reviewing the policy 
a physical audit of the Harbour estate.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master explained that 
the Edge Protection Policy makes it clear through risk assessment the control 
measures to reduce the risk of falling from height. 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the Tor Bay Harbour Edge Protection Policy be approved subject to the 
inclusion of actions to be taken should a control measure need replacing or require 
maintenance. 
 

29. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Audit Plan - 2018-2023  
 
Members considered the Tor Bay Harbour Audit Plan for 2018-2023, the key 
objective of the plan is to deliver a framework of audit tasks that will provide the 
Harbour Committee with reassurances regarding risk management, control and 
governance processes.  By adopting a risk based, systematic approach to internal 
auditing the Harbour Committee will be able to assist the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
business unit to meet the overall objectives of the service and provide assurance to 
Torbay Council that the strategic management of Tor Bay Harbour meets their 
aspirations for their harbour authority function. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the amended Tor Bay Harbour Audit Plan for 2018-2023 set out in Appendix 1 
subject to ‘income’ being rated as high and the next scheduled audit being in 
2019/20. 
 
 

30. Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the annual Port Marine 
Safety Code (PMSC) compliance audit undertaken by the Devon Audit Partnership 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2018 
 

 
 

 

on behalf of the Council, as the Harbour Authority.  The Tor Bay Harbour Master 
informed Members that the PMSC represents good practice which offers a national 
standard for port safety in the UK.  Members were advised that the Devon Audit 
Partnership were unable to provide assurance that the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
was compliant with the requirements of the PMSC due to the lack of progress made 
against previous recommendations and agreed actions, particularly the requirement 
for Members to receive Duty Holder training and the identification of other safety 
risks. 
 
Members were advised that a number of the high and medium recommendations 
had been addressed, however Members sought further reassurance and requested 
an extraordinary Harbour Committee be scheduled prior to the Harbour Committee 
on 18 March 2019. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 
i) Members noted the report and attached appendices; 
 
ii) Members requested their grave concern and disappointment at the outcome 

of the audit on compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code be recorded; 
 
iii) an extraordinary meeting of the Harbour Committee be scheduled prior to 

the Harbour Committee on 18 March 2019 to receive an update on progress 
of implementing the medium and high recommendations; and 

 
iv) training for Members of the Harbour Committee on the Port Marine Safety 

Code be scheduled for January 2019. 
 

31. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Harbour Charges 2019/2020  
 
The Harbour Committee considered the proposed Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
budget and charges for 2019/20 in order that customers can make an informed 
choice regarding the leasing of harbour facilities in the next financial year. 
 
Members were concerned with the proposal for the IFCA (Sea Fisheries) precept 
liability to be transferred to the Harbour Account as the wider community not just 
Harbour Users benefitted from IFCA membership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) that, taking into account the opinions expressed at the Harbour Liaison 

Forums, Members approve the Harbour Committee’s Budget Review 
Working Party (BRWP) recommendation to increase the harbour charges for 
2019/20 by a representative average of 2.0%, and approve the schedule of 
harbour charges set out in Appendix 1; 

 



Harbour Committee Monday, 17 December 2018 
 

 
 

 

ii) that any additional contribution to the Council’s General Fund from the Tor 
Bay Harbour Authority accounts above the base level of £802,000 be on the 
basis of the operating surplus of the Harbour Account by way of: 

 

 First £25,000 to the General Fund 

 Any amount over £25,000 split 60% retained by the Harbour Account 
and 40% to the General Fund; 

 
iii) That subject to the IFCA (Sea Fisheries) precept liability remaining with the 

Council, the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2019/20 be approved. 
 

32. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2018/2019  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided Members with an update on 
income and expenditure projections for 2018/19.  Members noted: 
 

i)  the amended outturn projections of the harbour accounts and adjustments to 
the Reserve Funds as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
ii) the Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority’s use of delegated powers to make 

decisions in relation to the budget allocated to Tor Bay Harbour; 
 
iii) that no waiver of harbour charges has been approved to date under the 

Harbour Master’s use of delegated powers for 2018/19. 
 

33. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Minutes of the Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums were 
noted and an update on the Harbour Lights building was also provided. 
 
The electricity supply to the dock area in Torquay was also raised as an issue, the 
Committee requested the Harbour Master undertake a user survey on this issue 
with the survey being clear that investment may result in increased charges. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


